

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No.1762/2013

YAKOOB

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

Date : 13-11-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR  
Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR  
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, the learned counsel has been appointed an *Amicus Curiae* in this matter to appear on behalf of the appellant and assist the Court.
2. The appellant has been convicted for the offence punishable under Section 376 of the Indian Penal Code (IPC) and has been sentenced to undergo 7 years of rigorous imprisonment.
3. The learned *Amicus* has not been able to prepare the matter as she does not have the record available with her.
4. The Registry shall at the earliest furnish soft copy of the entire Trial Court's record to enable her to prepare herself and also to the learned counsel appearing for the Respondent - State.
5. List on 20-11-2024.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)